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No. 31, A.] [Published April 10, 1945. 

CHAPTER 25. 

AN AOT to amend 247.34 of the statutes, relating to the restora­
tion of the husband's .propertyupon annul)nent of marriage. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, ,·ep,."esentecl in senate and 
assembly, cia enact as follows: . 

247.34 of thc statutes is amended to read: 
247.34 RESTORING ,)I< * * PROPER'f¥ UPON ANNULMENT. 

Upon rendering a. judgment annullillS' a marriage the court 
may make provision for restoring to the wife the whole or sucb 
part, as it shall deem just and reasonable, of any estate which 
the husband may have received from her or the value thereof, and 
may compel him to disclose what estate he shall have received 
and how the same has been disposed of. '111te CO'lM't may in like 
mann." p,'ovide fo,. the ,.estomtion to the h".sba1!d of any P"op­
M'ty which he /ws tmnsfM'1'ed to his 'wife. 

Approved April 7, 1945. 

No. 48, A.] [Published April 10, 1945. 

CHAPTER 26, 

AN AOT to amend 352.50 (1) and (6) of the statutes, relating 
to prohibiting the disposal of cig'arcttes to pel'sons under the 
age ~f eighteen years and providing' a penalty. 

The people of the state 91 lF1:scons1:n, 1'Cp1'8Sented in senate a~d 
assembly, do enact as follows: ' 

352.50 (1) and (6) of the statutes are amended to read: 
352.50 (1) Any pel'son who shall, by himself. his servan~ 01' 

a~ellt, or as the servant or agent of any other -persoll, directly or 
indirectly, or upon any pretense, or by any device, sell, give 
away or otherwise' dispose of to any * * * pe?'son 'U,nd~1' 

the age of 18 yeews any cigarettes, cigarette paper or cigarette 
wrappers, or a.ny substitute therefor, or any paper made or 
prepared foi' the pUi'pose 0.£ making cigarettes or any substitute 
therefor, 01' for the purpose of being filled with tobacco for 
smoking shall be guilty 0.£ a misdemeanor and upon cop-viction 
thereof shall be punished in the manner hereinafter provided. 
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(6) Any • . '. * pm'son "ndM' the age of 18 yea,'s being in 
possession of any cigarettes, cigarette paper 01' cigarette wrappers 
and being asked by any shertil', deputy sheriff, police officer, 
village marshal, truant officer, probation officer or teacher in any 
school to tell where or from whom such cigarettes, cigarette 
paper, or cigarctte wrappers were obtained, who shall refuse to 
fUl'llish such information, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and 
upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not more 
than $5; and any :);~ i1.~ * 1Je1'son 1t11der the age of 18 years 
who shall intentionally misrep"esent his age for the purpose of 
secui'ing any cigarettes, cigarette paper, or cigarette wrappers, 
or any substitute thel'efor, or any paper made or prepared for 
the purpo~e of making 'cigarettes or any substitute therefor, or 
for the purpose of being filled with tobacco for smoking', shall 
be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon cOllviction thereof, shall 
be punished by a fine of not more than' $25 or by imprisonment 
in the county jail not more than 30 clays, or by both such fine 
and impl~SOnll\ent; provided that if such person shall be a 
boy under the age of 17 years or a g'irl under the age of 18 
years, such person shall be a (( delinquent child" under section 
48.01 * .' " (1) and subject ,to the provisions of the stat­
utes relating to juveni,Ie courts. 

Approved April 7, 1945. 

No. 50, A.] [Published April 10, 1945. 

CHAPTER 27. 

AN ACT to renumber 70.11 (40) to be 70.11 (40) (a) and to 
create 7.0.11 (40) (b) and (c) of the statutes, relating' to the 
exemption of wood lots and slopes. 

The people of the state of .Wisconsin, represented ,:n senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 70.11 (40) of the statutcs is renumbered 70.11 
(40) (a). 

SEc'rION 2. 70.11 (40) (b) and (c) of the statutes are created 
to read: 

70.11 (40) (b) All claims for wood jot or slope exemptions 
shall be in the form of a sworn statement by the applicant sub: 
mittcd to the assessor setting forth the total number of acres 


